THIS MESSAGE CONSTITUTES OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION OF BI-MONTHLY OVERSEAS HOUSING ALLOWANCE AND
OVERSEAS COST OF LIVING ALLOWANCE REVIEWS EFFECTIVE 01 OCTOBER 2019, FOR THE FOLLOWING
COUNTRIES: ALGERIA, ARGENTINA, BAHAMAS, BELIZE, BOTSWANA, BRAZIL, BULGARIA, BURKINA FASO,
BURMA, CHILE, CHINA, COLOMBIA, CZECH REPUBLIC, DOMINICAN REPUBLIC, GREECE, HUNGARY, INDIA,
ISRAEL, JAMAICA, JAPAN, LESOTHO, LIBERIA, MADAGASCAR, MOLDOVA, NAMIBIA, NEW ZEALAND,
NORWAY, PALAU, PANAMA, PARAGUAY, POLAND, QATAR, ROMANIA, SAINT LUCIA, SAUDI ARABIA, SERBIA,
SINGAPORE, SLOVAKIA, SLOVENIA, SOUTH AFRICA, SWAZILAND, SWEDEN, SYRIA, TANZANIA, THAILAND,
TIMOR LESTE, TOGO, TUNISIA, UKRAINE, URUGUAY, UZBEKISTAN, YEMEN, ZAMBIA AND ZIMBABWE

THE REVIEWS ARE GROUPED BY TYPE OF ALLOWANCE (SECTION A: COST-OF-LIVING; SECTION B: OVERSEAS
HOUSING ALLOWANCE; SECTION C: EXCHANGE RATES, SECTION D: NO CHANGES BASED ON REVIEW);
THEREFORE, A COUNTRY/LOCALITY MAY BE LISTED IN MORE THAN ONE SECTION OF THE MESSAGE.

SECTION A

APPENDIX J - COST-OF-LIVING INDICES:

Country: (BR) Brazil Change Code(s): X
Locality Loccode CCOD From To
Brasilia BROO1 BRO1 None 102
Country: (BG) Bulgaria Change Code(s): X
Locality Loccode CCOD From To
Bulgaria BG999 BGO1 112 110
Country: (MM) Burma Change Code(s): D
Locality Loccode CCOD From To

Burma MM999  MMOI 108 102
Country: (CN) China Change Code(s): X
Locality Loccode CCOD From To

Other CN999 CNO02 104 106
Shanghai CNO10 CNO03 134 136
Country: (CZ) Czech Republic Change Code(s): X
Locality Loccode CCOD From To

Brno CZ002 CZ03 144 146
Country: (TL) East Timor Change Code(s): D
Locality Loccode CCOD From To
Timor-Leste TL999 TLO1 126 120
Country: (IN) India Change Code(s): X
Locality Loccode CCOD From To
Mumbai IN050 INO2 104 106
Hyderabad IN556 INO4 110 112
Country: (IL) Israel Change Code(s): X
Locality Loccode CCOD From To

Other 1L001 1L01 140 142
Jerusalem 10002 1L02 148 150

Page 1 of 10



Country: (JM) Jamaica
Locality

Kingston

Other

Country: (JP) Japan
Locality

Eta Jima Island (incl Akizuki) (HI)

Kure (HI)

Gifu (GI)
Hamamatsu (SH)
Hyakuri AB (IB)
Komaki (AI)
Nyutabaru AB (MI)
Osaka-Kobe (OS & HY)
Sapporo (HK)
Kyoto (KY)
Misawa (AO)
Okinawa (OK)
Other Kyoto Pref
Other Chiba Pref
Other Saitama Pref
Yokota (TO)
Kichijoji (KA)
Other Tokyo Pref
Other Kanagawa Pref
Iwakuni (YA)
Atsugi (incl Totsuka) (KA)
Kamiseya (KA)
Kumamoto

Sendai (MG)
Tokyo (TO) 9/
Yokosuka (KA)
Kawasaki (KA)
Yokohama (KA)
Sasebo (NA)

Other Locations
Shariki (AO)

Camp Fuji (SH)

Country: (LS) Lesotho
Locality
Lesotho

Country: (MD) Moldova
Locality
Moldova

Country: (NZ) New Zealand
Locality

Wellington

Other

Christchurch

Loccode
IMO001
IM999

Loccode
JP003
JP021
JP009
JPO11
JPO15
JP022
JP029
JP0O31
JP069
JP072
JP023
JP027
JP034
JP0O07
JP033
JP065
JP073
JP077
JP998
JP019
JP041
JP049
JPO18
JP052
JP053
JP0O61
JP0O16
JP0O57
JP035
JP0O80
JP106
JP067

Loccode
LS999

Loccode
MD999

Loccode
NZ006
NZ999
NZ003

CCOD
IMO1
IMO1

CCOD
JPO2
JPO2
JPO3
JP03
JP03
JPO3
JPO3
JPO3
JPO3
JP03
JP0O4
JPOS
JP06
JPO7
JPO7
JPO7
JPO7
JPO7
JPO7
JPO8
JPO9
JPO9
JP11
JP11
JP11
JP12
JP13
JP13
JP14
JP15
JP15
JP16

CCOD
LS01

CCOD
MDO1

CCOD
NZ01
NZ01
NZ02

Change Code(s): X

From To
118 116
118 116
Change Code(s): X
From To
154 152
154 152
136 132
136 132
136 132
136 132
136 132
136 132
136 132
136 132
134 132
122 120
140 136
126 124
126 124
126 124
126 124
126 124
126 124
132 130
128 126
128 126
144 142
144 142
144 142
118 116
124 122
124 122
130 128
134 132
134 132
122 120
Change Code(s): X
From To
108 110
Change Code(s): D
From To
112 106
Change Code(s): X
From To
128 122
128 122
144 136
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Country: (NO) Norway
Locality

Oslo (incl Kolsas and Osteraas)

Rygge
Bodo

Bergen
Trondheim

Country: (QA) Qatar
Locality
Qatar

Country: (RO) Romania
Locality
Romania

Country: (ZA) South Africa
Locality

Cape Town

Johannesburg

Pretoria

Loccode
NOO001
NOO005
NO007
NOO016
NO025

Loccode
QA999

Loccode
R0O999

Loccode
ZA002
ZA005
ZA100

CCOD
NOO02
NOO02
NOO02
NOO02
NOO02

CCOD
QAO01

CCOD
ROO01

CCOD
ZA01
ZA02
ZA02

Change Code(s): X

From To

134 136

134 136

134 136

134 136

134 136
Change Code(s): D
From To

130 124
Change Code(s): X
From To

102 None

Change Code(s): X

From To

None 102
104 106
104 106
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SECTION B

APPENDIX K, TABLE I - OVERSEAS HOUSING ALLOWANCES:

Country: (AR) ARGENTINA Change Code(s): D, X
Rate of Exchange: $0.016529

LOCALITY 010/09/ W5/ W4/W3/E9/  W2/E8/ET/E6/ WI1/E5/ E4/E3
LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E 02/01 E2/E1l
BUENOS AIRES  ARO012 278315 278315 278315 260139 235269 210839 183392
OTHER AR999 193589 193589 193589 193589 120996 120996 105297
Utility Allowance is revised to 22,987 Peso and MIHA\Miscellaneous is revised to 10,891 Peso
Country: (BS) BAHAMAS Change Code(s): D
LOCALITY LOCALITY CODE UTILITY MIHAWMISC
ANDROS ISLAND BS003 1142 585
NASSAU BS001 1142 585
OTHER BS999 1142 585
Country: (BR) BRAZIL Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.239051
Country: (CL) CHILE Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.001391

LOCALITY 010/09/ W5/ W4/W3/E9/ W2/E8/E7/E6/ WI1/ES5/  EA4/E3
LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E  02/01 E2/E1l
SANTIAGO CL001 2876400 2876400 2876400 2768255 2536301 1838826 1599774
GREATER VALPARAISO
AREA CL004 1738967 1738967 1738967 1738967 1653930 1298634 1129808
OTHER CL999 1258449 1258449 1258449 1258449 1232881 1107710 963699
Country: (CN) CHINA Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.140331
Country: (CO) COLOMBIA Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.000294
LOCALITY 010/09/ W5/ W4/W3/E9/ W2/E8/ET/E6/ WI/E5/ E4/E3

LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E  02/01 E2/El
BOGOTA CO001 17245671 17245671 17245671 15410936 14840160 13592000 13592000
CARTAGENA (CO003 11768947 11768947 11205092 11205092 11205092 8093845 7041640
OTHER C09%99 7944528 7944528 7944528 7944528 7944528 7145842 6286300
Country: (CZ) CZECH REPUBLIC Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.042337
Country: (DO) DOMINICAN REPUBLIC Change Code(s): X

Rate of Exchange: $0.019357
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Country: (GR) GREECE Change Code(s): D

LOCALITY LOCALITY CODEUTILITY
ARAXOS GRO007 1015
ATTICA DEPT (INCL ATHENS, ELEFSIS, HELLENIKON AB, & MT. PATERAS) GR003 1015
LARISSA (INCL TIRNAVOS) GRO11 1015
SOUDA BAY GRO001 1015
TANAGRA GRO15 1015
THESSALONIKI (INCL ARGYOUPOLIS AND LANGADOS) GRO17 1015
OTHER GR999 1015
Country: (HU) HUNGARY Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.003274
Country: (IN) INDIA Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.013937
Country: (IL) ISRAEL Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.285364
Country: (JM) JAMAICA Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.007353
Country: (JP) JAPAN Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.009554
Country: (LR) LIBERIA Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.004832
Country: (NZ) NEW ZEALAND Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.620848
Country: (NO) NORWAY Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.11073
Country: (PA) PANAMA Change Code(s): D
LOCALITY LOCALITY CODE UTILITY MIHAWMISC
CANAL AREA / PANAMA CITY PA004 569 627
OTHER PA999 569 627
Country: (PY) PARAGUAY Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.000156

LOCALITY 010/09/ W5/ W4/W3/E9/ W2/E8/E7/E6/ WI/E5/ E4/E3
LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E  02/01 E2/El
ASUNCION  PY003 17355599 17355599 17355599 14284444 14141600 13253966 11530949
Country: (PL) POLAND Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.25227
Country: (RO) ROMANIA Change Code(s): D
LOCALITY LOCALITY CODE UTILITY MIHA\MISC
ROMANIA RO999 1641 602
Country: (ZA) SOUTH AFRICA Change Code(s): X

Rate of Exchange: $0.067069
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Country: (SE) SWEDEN
Rate of Exchange: $0.102229

LOCALITY LOCALITY CODE
MALMO SE003
STOCKHOLM SE001
OTHER SE999

Country: (SY) SYRIA
Rate of Exchange: $0.002004

Country: (TH) THAILAND
Rate of Exchange: $0.03296

LOCALITY 010/09/
LOCALITY CODE 08/07

BANGKOK (FOR MEMBERS WITH RENTAL

ADVANCES) THO75 138564

Country: (TN) TUNISIA
Rate of Exchange: $0.351803

Country: (UA) UKRAINE
Rate of Exchange: $0.041232
LOCALITY 010/09/

LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06
KIEV UASS55 133392 133392
OTHER UA999 133392 133392

Country: (UY) URUGUAY
Rate of Exchange: $0.027078

LOCALITY 010/09/
LOCALITY CODE 08/07
MONTEVIDEO UYO003 166191

166191

UTILITY MIHA\MISC
4449 9305
4449 9305
4449 9305
W5/ W4/W3/E9/  W2/ES/E7/E6/
06 05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E
138564 137106 133072 129461
W5/ W4/W3/E9/ W2/E8/ET/E6/ WI1/ES/
05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E  02/01
133392 133392 109360 97009
133392 133392 109360 97009
W5/ W4/W3/E9/ W2/E8/E7/E6/
05 04/03E 03/02E/O1E
166191 166191 136634

Change Code(s): D, X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

WI1/ES/ E4/E3
02/01 E2/E1
115657 111753

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

E4/E3
E2/E1
84886
84886

Change Code(s): X

WI1/ES/ E4/E3
02/01 E2/E1
124860 114847
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SECTION C

EXCHANGE RATE INFORMATION:

CHANGES TO ALLOWANCES ARE BASED ON VALUE FLUCTUATIONS OF FOREIGN MONETARY UNITS IN

RELATION TO THE U.S. DOLLAR.

LOCALITY
ARGENTINA
BOTSWANA
BRAZIL
BULGARIA (COLA)
CHILE

CHINA
COLOMBIA
CZECH REPUBLIC

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

HUNGARY
INDIA

ISRAEL
JAMAICA
JAPAN
LESOTHO
LIBERIA
MADAGASCAR
NAMIBIA

NEW ZEALAND
NORWAY
PARAGUAY
POLAND
ROMANIA (COLA)
SOUTH AFRICA
SWAZILAND
SWEDEN
SYRIA
THAILAND
TUNISIA
UKRAINE
URUGUAY
ZAMBIA

FROM
64.357
10.781
4.2236
1.7305
728.8
7.236
3451.2
23.722
51.32
304.02
72.76
3.5556
130.4
102.4
15.288
200.34
3621.8
15.288
1.5199
9.159
6066
3.9892
4.1825
15.288
15.288
9.897
517.38
30.415
2.8504
24.92
37.161
12.717

TO
60.498
10.927
4.1832
1.7961
719.1
7.126
3398
23.62
51.66
305.45
71.75
3.5043
136
104.67
14.91
206.96
3734.56
14.91
1.6107
9.031
6428
3.964
4.3584
14.91
14.91
9.782
499
30.34
2.8425
24.253
36.93
13.158
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SECTION D
REVIEWS OF DATA LEADING TO NO CHANGE IN THE ALLOWANCE:

COUNTRY: (DZ) ALGERIA Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Utility Allowance and MIHA\Miscellaneous are unchanged for Algeria based on data review.

COUNTRY: (BZ) BELIZE Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Utility Allowance and MIHA\Miscellaneous are unchanged for Belize based on data review.

COUNTRY: (BF) BURKINA FASO Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Utility Allowance is unchanged for Burkina Faso based on data review.

COUNTRY: (PW) PALAU Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Utility Allowance and MIHA\Miscellaneous are unchanged for Palau based on data review.

COUNTRY: (PY) PARAGUAY Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Paraguay based on data review.

COUNTRY: (LC) SAINT LUCIA Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Saint Lucia based on data review.

COUNTRY: (SA) SAUDI ARABIA Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Saudi Arabia based on data review.

COUNTRY: (RS) SERBIA Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Utility Allowance and MIHA\Miscellaneous are unchanged for Serbia based on data review.

COUNTRY: (SG) SINGAPORE Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Singapore based on data review.

COUNTRY: (SK) SLOVAKIA Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Utility Allowance and MIHA\Miscellaneous are unchanged for Slovakia based on data review.

COUNTRY: (SI) SLOVENIA Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Utility Allowance and MIHA\Miscellaneous are unchanged for Slovenia based on data review.

COUNTRY: (SY) SYRIA Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Syria based on data review.

COUNTRY: (TZ) TANZANIA Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Tanzania based on data review.

COUNTRY: (TG) TOGO Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Utility Allowance and MIHA\Miscellaneous are unchanged for Togo based on data review.

COUNTRY: (UA) UKRAINE Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Utility Allowance and MIHA\Miscellaneous are unchanged for Ukraine based on data review.

COUNTRY: (UZ) UZBEKISTAN Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Utility Allowance and MIHA\Miscellaneous are unchanged for Uzbekistan based on data review.
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COUNTRY: (YE) YEMEN Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Utility Allowance and MIHA\Miscellaneous are unchanged for Yemen based on data review.

COUNTRY: (ZW) ZIMBABWE Change Code(s): N
Effective 01 October 2019, Utility Allowance and MIHA\Miscellaneous are unchanged for Zimbabwe based on data review.
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ADDITIONAL NOTES:

1.

ALLOWANCE CHANGES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM TWO OTHER SOURCES: THE NORMAL TRANSACTION
FILE, DISPATCHED TO ALL DFAS FINANCE CENTERS VIA DEFENSE TRAVEL MANAGEMENT OFFICE (DTMO)
AND THE DTMO WEBSITE (http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/site/stationall.cfm). THOSE OFFICES AND
ORGANIZATIONS NOT ABLE TO RECEIVE ALLOWANCE CHANGES VIA EITHER MODE MENTIONED ABOVE
SHOULD ACCESS THE DATA THROUGH THEIR NORMAL FINANCE CENTER ORGANIZATION OR PARENT
AGENCY.

WHERE PRACTICAL, ONLY LOCALITIES WHICH WERE REVIEWED ARE LISTED. LOCALITIES NOT LISTED
REMAIN UNCHANGED. NO LISTING IS DELETED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED.

COST-OF-LIVING AND OVERSEAS HOUSING ALLOWANCE (OHA) CHANGE CODE SYMBOLS ARE: 'D' (CHANGES
BASED ON NEW COST DATA), ‘N’ (NO CHANGES BASED ON NEW COST DATA) AND 'X' (CHANGES BASED ON A
FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE ADJUSTMENT).

DATA CHANGES TO COST-OF-LIVING ALLOWANCES ARE BASED ON REVIEW OF RETAIL PRICE SCHEDULES
RECEIVED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE OR FROM COMMANDS.

DATA CHANGES TO OHA RENTAL ALLOWANCES ARE BASED ON REVIEW OF DFAS FINANCE CENTER DATA
AND/OR SUPPLEMENTAL DATA FROM COMMANDS; CHANGES TO UTILITY/RECURRING MAINTENANCE AND
TO MOVE-IN HOUSING (MIHA)/MISCELLANEOUS ALLOWANCES ARE BASED ON REVIEW OF HOUSING
SURVEYS SUBMITTED BY PERSONNEL.

POC FOR THIS MESSAGE IS JOSEPH O’CONNOR COMM (571) 372-1272, OR E-MAIL.: joseph.oconnor.civ@mail.mil.
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